RESOLUTION NO. 111

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE, BY AND THROUGH ITS COMMON COUNCIL, TO COOPERATE WITH THE STATE OF OREGON, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, TO UNDERTAKE A WILLAMETTE RIVER PARK SYSTEM PROJECT TO BE KNOWN AS WILSONVILLE CITY PARK.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville and the State of Oregon, acting by and through the State Highway Department, plan to undertake a Willamette River Park System Project known as Wilsonville City Park on a cooperative basis; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon, acting by and through its State Highway Commission, is prepared to submit to the City of Wilsonville a form of agreement under which the aforesaid project is to be undertaken and by this reference made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, it appears to be to the best interest of the City to cooperate with the State of Oregon on the basis to be set forth in said agreement; NOW, IMEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Wilsonville, Oregon, that:

Section 1: That the City of Wilsonville, does hereby join with the State of Oregon, acting by and through its State Highway Commission, in the accomplishment of a Willamette River Park System Project known as Wilsonville City Park on a cooperative basis.

Section 2: The Mayor of said City is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to sign in the name and on behalf of said City an agreement in the form submitted to the City by the State of Oregon, acting by and through its State Highway Commission, which will provide for the accomplishment of said project, a copy of which said agreement is by reference made a part hereof, and the City Recorder of said City is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to attest such agreement and to affix the seal of said City thereto; the execution in like manner of as many counterparts or duplicates of said agreement as may be necessary or convenient. Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 3rd day of March, 1969, at a regular meeting of the Wilsonville City Council.

BALSIGER Mayor

ATTEST:

HEI City Recorder